

Nos. 24-13581, -13583

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES EX REL. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RANDY BECK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The historical understanding of qui tam actions.....	5
A. Qui tam actions were understood as private rather than governmental litigation.	5
1. Blackstone’s framework of “popular actions”	5
2. William Bradford’s simultaneous service as Attorney General and counsel for private qui tam enforcers	7
3. Broader context of citizen participation.....	10
B. This understanding was reflected in Framing-era state constitutional practice.	11
C. The First Congress extensively and strategically enacted qui tam provisions that President Washington signed into law.	22
II. This historical evidence resolves both constitutional objections.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	29, 31
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarcony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	22, 29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23, 29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	32
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4, 31, 32

Statutes

An Act to Regulate the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels, and on Goods, Wares and Merchandises Imported into the United States, ch. 5, 38, 1 Stat. 29 (1789)	23
An Act to Establish the Treasury Department, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65 (1789)	24, 26
An Act Providing for the Enumeration of the Inhabitants of the United States, ch. II, 1 Stat. 101 (1790)	24, 26

An Act to Provide More Effectually for the Collection of the Duties Imposed by Law on Goods, Wares and Merchandise Imported into the United States, and on the Tonnage of Ships or Vessels,
 ch. 35, 1 Stat. 145 (1790)24

An Act to Incorporate the Subscribers to the Bank of the United States,
 ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191 (1791)27

An Act to Establish the Post-Office and Post Roads Within the United States,
 ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232 (1792)24, 27

Act to Regulate Trade and Intercourse with Indian Tribes,
 ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329 (1793)27

NY Laws, 1st Sess., ch. 10 (Mar. 14, 1778) 18

NY Laws, 1st Sess., chs. 16, 34, 36 (Mar. 27, 1778)..... 17

NY Laws, 1st Sess., Preamble & chs. 34, 74 (Apr. 3, 1778) 18

NY Laws, 2d Sess., ch. 17 (Mar. 2, 1779) 18

NY Laws, 3d Sess., ch. 21 (Oct. 20, 1779) 18

NY Laws, 3d Sess., ch. 40 (Feb. 21, 1780) 18

NY Laws, 3d Sess., ch. 41 (Feb. 26, 1780) 18

NY Laws, 4th Sess., ch. 27 (Mar. 14, 1781)..... 18

NY Laws, 4th Sess., ch. 39 (Mar. 26, 1781)..... 18

NY Laws, 6th Sess., ch. 9 (July 22, 1782) 19

NY Laws, 7th Sess., ch. 10 (Mar. 22, 1784)..... 18

NY Laws, 8th Sess., ch. 46 (Mar. 31, 1785)..... 18

NY Laws, 8th Sess., ch. 54 (Apr. 4, 1785) 18

NY Laws, 8th Sess., ch. 7 (Nov. 18, 1784) 18

NY Laws, 10th Sess., ch. 13 (Feb. 8, 1787) 18

NY Laws, 10th Sess., ch. 81 (Apr. 11, 1787) 18

PA Laws, 1st General Assembly, ch. 22 (June 14, 1777)..... 13

PA Laws, 1st General Assembly, ch. 28 (Sept. 18, 1777) 14
 PA Laws, 1st General Assembly, ch. 4 (Feb. 5, 1777)..... 13
 PA Laws, 2d General Assembly, ch. 61 (Apr. 1, 1778)..... 14
 PA Laws, 6th General Assembly, ch. 3 (Dec. 28, 1781) 14
 PA Laws, 8th General Assembly, ch. 147 (Apr. 18, 1784) 15
 PA Laws, 8th General Assembly, ch. 147 (Apr. 18, 1784) 15
 PA Laws, 8th General Assembly, ch. 158 (Sept. 15, 1784)..... 14
 PA Laws, 11th General Assembly, ch. 362 (Sept. 22, 1787)..... 15
 PA Laws, 12th General Assembly, ch. 421 (Oct. 4, 1788) 15
 Laws of Vermont Passed During the Session of the General
 Assembly February 11—February 26, 1779 19, 20

Other Authorities

Randy Beck, *Qui Tam Legislation and Article II: State Constitutional Precursors to the “Take Care” Clause* (unpublished manuscript) (forthcoming), available at <https://tinyurl.com/bdzjabnc> . 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30
 Randy Beck, *Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235 (2018) ... 2, 5, 10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32
 Randy Beck, *TransUnion, Vermont Agency, and Statutory Damages Under Article III*, 77 Florida L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2025), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4549914> 5, 6, 7, 22, 23, 30
 3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)..... 5, 6, 11
Correspondence of Attorney General William Bradford and the President in Council, The Pennsylvania Packet, And Daily Advertiser (Jan. 16, 1788) 9
 Jenny E. Carroll, *Nullification as Law*, 102 Geo. L.J. 579 (2014) 10

Journal of the Second Session of the Council of Censors 134ff
 (Aug. 30, 1784) 16

Journal of the Second Session of the Council of Censors 165ff
 (Sept. 18, 1784)..... 16

Jason Mazzone, *The Commandeerer in Chief*,
 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 265 (2007) 10

Nicholas Parrillo, *The De-Privatization of American Warfare:
 How the U.S. Government Used, Regulated, and Ultimately
 Abandoned Privateering in the Nineteenth Century*,
 19 Yale J.L. & Human. 1 (2007) 10

Report of the Secretary of the Treasury (April 23, 1790),
in 4 Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the
 United States of America 4 March 1789–3 March 1791 (Johns
 Hopkins Press 2004) 26

Constitutional Provisions

The Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1776) 12, 16

The Constitution of the State of New York (1777)..... 13

Constitution of the State of Vermont (1777) 13

Constitution of the State of Vermont (1786) 20

U.S. Const. amend. X 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 2, 29, 30, 32

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 5 3, 12, 21, 28, 29, 30
